

No. 23-959

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLIN MONTAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAW OFFICE OF
STEPHEN N. PREZIOSI P.C.
*Chairman of the Amicus
Committee of the New York
State Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers*
48 Wall Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212.960.8267
info@appealslawfirm.com

Amer S. Ahmed
Counsel of Record
Seth M. Rokosky
David Herman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
212.351.2427
AAhmed@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Second Circuit’s Rule Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Vital Protections for Defendants Charged Under One of the Most Serious Criminal Statutes.....	7
A. Indictment by an Independent and Informed Grand Jury Safeguards the Integrity of the Criminal Process.....	7
B. These Protections Are Particularly Important for Those Charged with Violating the CCE Statute.....	11
C. The Second Circuit’s Rule Contravenes These Critical Protections.	18
II. This Case Presents an Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving This Important Issue.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	3, 11, 16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	8
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	12
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).....	9, 12-14, 16-17
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	3-4, 6-7, 9-11, 18-19
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	5, 8-9, 15
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	10
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	4-6, 12-14, 16-18, 20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	22
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962).....	3, 9-10, 19-20

<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	2, 7-8
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Edmonds</i> , 80 F.3d 810 (3d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 921 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	3, 7-8
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 991 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Ogando</i> , 968 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	3, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 225	22
18 U.S.C. § 1962	22
21 U.S.C. § 848(b).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 853(a).....	15

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass'n, Criminal Justice Section, <i>2023 Plea Bargain Task Force Report</i> (2023).....	9-10
Brian M. Morris, <i>Something Upon Which We Can All Agree: Requiring a Unanimous Jury Verdict in Criminal Cases</i> , 62 Mont. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	13
Eric S. Miller, Note, <i>Compound-Complex Criminal Statutes & the Constitution: Demanding Unanimity as to Predicate Acts</i> , 104 Yale L. J. 2277 (1995)	4, 13-14, 22
Gary Cartwright, <i>The Black Striker Gets Hit</i> , Texas Monthly (Dec. 1981)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970).....	12
Paul Marcus, <i>Criminal Conspiracy Law: Time to Turn Back from an Ever Expanding, Ever More Troubling Area</i> , 1 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1 (1992)	16, 22
Robert G. Morvillo & Bary A. Bohrer, <i>Checking the Balance: Prosecutorial Power in an Age of Expansive Legislation</i> , 32 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 137 (1995) ...	5, 11, 13, 16, 23

- Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., *Should the American Grand Jury Survive Ferguson?*
58 Howard L.J. 825 (2015)8-9
- Stephanos Bibas, *Pleas' Progress*,
102 Mich. L. Rev. 1024 (2004) 10
- Susan W. Brenner, *RICO, CCE, and Other Complex Crimes: the Transformation of American Criminal Law?*,
2 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 239
(1993) 12-13, 16, 22
- Susan W. Brenner, *The Voice of the Community: a Case for Grand Jury Independence*,
3 Va. J. Soc. Pol'y & L. 67 (1995).....8
- W. Corcoran, M. Carlson & T. Tucker,
Narcotic & Dangerous Drug Section Monograph: Criminal Prosecution Under the Continuing Criminal Enterprise Statute: Section 848 of Title 21 United States Code
(Dep't of Justice Monograph, 1982)..... 12
- William Jue, Comment, *The Continuing Financial Crimes Enterprise & Its Predicate Offenses: A Prosecutor's Two Bites at the Apple*,
27 Pac. L. J. 1289 (1996).....22-23
